AJ33L13-AKS . '

Decision No. 4’?’4;32 | .H%:Nﬂ@nw

BEFORE THE PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
KBY SYSTEM TRANSIT LINES, a corporation,
for an order pursuant to Section L5L of
the Public¢ Utilities Code authorizing
the establishment of inereases and
adjustments in rates and fares for
transportation of passengers between
points in the Counties of Alameda and
Contra Costa and the City and County of
San Francisco, in the State of
California.

Application No. 33113 "

R e WL L WL T WL N

Appearances

Donahue, Richards, Rowell & Gallagher, by Frank S.
Richards and George E. Thomas, for applicant. o

John W. Ceollier and Loren W. East for City of Qakland;
J. Frank Coakley and William R. Channel, for
Executive Committee of the Joint Igvestigation of
Key System Transit Lines, Railway Equipment and
Realty Company, Ltd., znd related companies; Fred
C. Hutchison and Robert T. Anderson, for City of
Berkeley; Edward Plotner, for City of Albany;
Kathie Zahn, for Transportation Committee of
Albany; P. V. Barnard, for Alameda Citizens
Transportation Association; J. P. Clark, for City
of Alameda; Arthur Carden, for City of San lLeandro;
John J. Garvey and Steven H.Welch, for City of
Richmond, protestants.

Dion R. Holm and Paul L. Beck, for City and County of
San Francisco and John D, Preston, for City of
Piedmont, interested parties. .

J. T. Phelps, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Key System Transit' Lines is e¢ngaged in the transportation
of passengers. It operctes a unified transportation system consisting

of interurban rail lines and passenger stage lines within and between

the various communities of the East Bay area in the Counties of




A -3313.3-1\1'1, »

Alameda and Contra Costa and between points in theése counties, on
the one hand, and San Francisco on the other hand.

By this app;iégﬁién, as amended, it' seecks authority to
establish increased fares h |

Putlic hearings of the application were held in Ozkland on

May 20, June 2 and L; 1952, before Commissioner Potter and Examiner

Lake.. '

Applicant's‘faresﬁwere'ldét-adjugted by -Decision No. 45205
of Decemoer 28, 1950, in Application No. 3il7§.2 Applicant contends
that, since .the last fare adjustment,. it hgslfailed to realize suffi-
cient income to provide a reasonable return onhifé inVestment; that
it has effected rigid economies in the reduction of its operating
experses and in the elinination of ndnprodu;tive mileages; and that ..
there continues to be a downward trend of its traffic. It claims
that wage rates effective"Jénuary 13 and June 1, 1952, will result
in increased anrual costs in excess of $600,000; that fuel prices
have been adjusted upward; and that added fédeféi'incbme taxes -have
further reducedlits.néﬁ earnings. |

Evidence was‘offered By applicaqt, §y.meﬁb=r§ of the Com-
mission's staff, by the Superintendent of Schodis‘fbr the City of

‘Alameda and by ﬁatrons of apnlicant's lines. Counsel for the Commis-
sion's..staff and rcpreséntatives of the East Bay cities participated
in the proceeding and assisted in the development of the record‘

Exhibivs were submitted consisting of balance sheets; oper-

ating statements, studies of traffic trends, rate base statements

The present und proposed fares here in issue are set forth in the
appendix atvached hereto.

This decision autinorized increased fares for local service only.

2
A request was made, but not granted, to increase the transbay and
children's fares.

-2




4.33113-455 @ @

and forecasts of estimated results for operations for a test year
made under present and proposed fares. The figures set forth in the

following tables were taken|£:om@pbesg.exhib;ps,‘

Table No. 1 depiqps‘the_pperaping_results for the year
ending December 31, 1951.

TABLE NO. 1

Railway Equipment and Realty Company and Wholly owned

Key System Transit Lines Consolidated Income Statement ,

Year ended December 31, 1951, as Reflected in Company's '
Books and Records.

Local Transbay Total
Operating Revenue $8,304,733  $5,215,690 §13, 520,423
Operating Expenses 7,532,331 4,921,883 . 12,454,214
Operating Income $772,402 $293,807‘f‘ $1,0§6,209

“Before Income Taxes




=-
A.33113-AHS . .

|
i
1

Table No. 2 shows estimated results of operations under
present and proposed fares.
TABLE NC. 2

Estimated Results of Operations under Present and
Proposed Fares for the l2-Month Period Ending Jure 30,1953

Present Fares Proposed Fares
Commission ~ Commlssion
Applicant Engineer Applicant - Engineer

System Operations T .
Revenues (1) $12,561,533 $12,795,030 $14,323,362 $14,535, 140

Expenses lB,Oll,gzz 12,881,306 12,916,534 12,782,806
Operating Income (450,044 ) (86,276) 1,406,828 1,752,334
Income Taxes —— - 775,570 934, 270
Net Operating : E ‘

Income (AQU,U%&)' (86, 276) 631,258 818, 064
Rate Base 10,038,589  10,092,7 10,038,589  10,092,7C0
Rate of Return - - 6.29% 8.11%: .
Operating Ratio: | \

After Taxes 103.58% 100.67% - 95.59% 94L.37% -

Transbay Operations
(Rail and Motor)

Revenues $ 4,907,054 $ 5,052,890 § 5,521,210 $ 5,685,330
Expenses L,9 18 L, 894,121 4,908,909 L, 862,271
Operating Income (37,86L) 158,769 612, 301 823, 059
Income Taxes - L, 740 337,528 438,830
Net Operating ‘

Income | (37,86%) 114, 029 R74, 773 384,229
Rate Base L, 488,57 5,011, 500 4,488,578 5,011,500
Rate of Return 2.28% 6.12% 7.67%
Operating Ratio: S ‘ ‘

After Taxes 100.77% 97.74% 95.02%  93.24%.

Local Cperations . -
Revenues $ 7,654,479 & 7,742,140 § 8,802,152 § 8,849,810
Expenses 8 7 18

) 4 )
085,630 7987185 8,007,625 7,920, 535
Operating Iacome (L1Z, 180) (245, 045) 794, 527 | 929:275

Income Taxes - - 438,042 L95, 440
Ne% Operating ) : ) 6 18 ¢
ncome (412, 180 2450 356,485 433,835
Rate Base 5,%§UTEII 5,5%%?58% 5,550,011 5,081,200
Rate of Return - - 6 b2% 8.5L%
Operating Ratio: N :
T Lfter Taxes 105.38% 103.17% 95.95% ~ 95.09%

(1) Adjusted for error in token write off.

(___ )= Indicates loss.




A.33113 IB

Variations in the forecasts of the estimated results appear
in the passenger revenue estimates, in certain Qperdtingﬂéxpenses and
in the rate base. They will be discussed in the.order néméd; |
Revenues .

According to the witnesses, revenue estimates under present
and proposcd fares for the test year ending June 30, 1953,were based
upon current conditions adjusted to give effect to the dealine in
passengers which has been experienced by the carrier. Intaddition,
effect was given to the diminution which would likely occ@r from
resistance to the proposed higher fares. |

The difference bhetween the revenue estimates of‘the company
witness and the staff witness for local service is approximately 1
percent. For ﬁransbay operations the difference is slightly less
than 3 percent. The variztion of the two estimates appear§ argely
to e atiributable to a difference in the judgment of the ﬁitnesses
of the number of passengers which would be Lost to applicant's lines
due to the downward trend of traffic and resistance to the sought
increased fares. For the purpose of the determination to be made here

the stalf's estimatc appears to be the more reasonable and iwill be

We turn now to the opcrating expenses.

Onerating Expenses

The estimates of operating expenses submitted by the wit-
nesses were founded upon hook costs. These costs were adjuéted to
include the higher costs of laboer and increases and réduétiﬁné in the
cost éf materials and supplies. PFurther adjustments were nade to
reflect reductions in costs resulting from cdecreased miléagé'on
account of the anticipated loss of patronage. |

For the most part, the witnesses' cstimates of the totals

of the various expense groups are relatively close and tenditb offset

-5-




A.33113 IB

each other. Minor differences appear which largely aée occasioned
by the judgment of the witnesses, The principal‘vari&tions which
require reconciliation appear in the estimates for repairs to revenue
equipment and additional cost for track maintenance. The' estimates

submitted are as follows:

TABLE NO. 3

Under Present Fares

. Co@mission
Applicant Engzineer

AR

Repairs to Revenuec Equipment - $991,256 L0 $918,600

Additional cost for Track 48,500 - = None
liaintenance

The estimates for repairs to revenue equipment were predi-
cated upon 1951 cost per coach mile. Applicant's witness adjusted
the unit cost to reflect an inercase of 10 percent to compensate for
the increased age of the cquipment. The inercased amount so claimed
is .45 cents per ¢oach mile. The staff vitness allowed{only .09
conts per c¢oach mile for additionmal ¢xpense during the icst year over
the actual expense oxperienced in 1951. The amount claimed by appli-
cant was not substantiated. The estimatc of the enginecer will be
used. |

The item of {48,500 claimed by applicant for additional
cost for track maintenance was, according to the witness, an estimate
of the amount which would be expended over and adbove the amount spent
in 1951 to maiatain tracks and rights of way in a safe cperating con-
Gition. The staff engineer, on the other hand, allowedVonly the 1951
expense. He made no provision for increased cost of tréck maintenance
for the test year. The amount claimed by the carrier fdr this accamt

appears reasonable and will be adopied.

bl




A.33113 1B

There remains to be discussed the amounts claimed for

depreciation expense and rate base.

Rate Bace and Depreciation Zxnenso

Applicant's estimates of rate base and deprecclation expense
for the test year amount to $10,038,589 and $1,030,392, respectively.
The development of these figures was not explained. Apparently the
rate base reflects the December 31, 1951, recorded book fizures
adjusted for additions, bettcrments and corrections, eétimated for
the mid-point of the test year. TFurther adjustments were made to
give cffect to the estimated deprociation reserve which will have
accumulated by that time. The annual depreciation expense likewise
appears to be the anticipated annual coxpense for the future period.

The estimates for rate basce and depreciation included in
the staff study of operating results werc developed by an enginecer of
the Commission's staff. He testified that the cstimatcd investment
for the mid-point of the tcst year reflected cnly opefative prbperties
in use and useful in rendering the services in which applicant is
erngaged. Except for rights of way and other land the amount allowed,
he stated, was based upon the company's records which in turn re-
flected operating property surviviag out of an apprai@al made by the
Commuission in 1926, plus additions and betterments sinee that time.>
According to the witness the cstimated service lives for property
placed in operation after the 1926 valuation were baéed upon subse-
quent investigations made by the Commission for this;purpose.

The witness testified that for the investments in rights of

vway and other lands he had used the recorded book vaiues for éll items

3 Tac Commission by Decision No. 19027 dated November 9, 1927, in
Application No. 11329 established for rate-making purposes the his-
torical values of the operating plant as of December 31, 1926. This
valuvation will be referred to as the 1926 appraisal.

-7




A.33113~af*

except those surviving out of a valuation establishedlby the Commis—
sion as of 191#.u Valucs established in that proceedﬁhg, he said,
were employed only for the lands surv;v;ng tpe proceed@ng. The rate
base developed by this witness was $10,092,700 and theaannual
depreciation was $96%,900. |

Upon request of counscl for the Commission’sﬁstaff, the
record in Case No. 3259 was incorporated in the record?of this pro~-
ceeding. That procceding is an investigation institut&d upon the
Commission's own motion into the rcasonableness, 1awfufncss and pro- )
pricty of the fares, rules, recgulations, charges, services, opergtipns
and practices of the Key System Transit Lines and its affiliates.

Hearings in the investigation procceding have been had but
the record has not yet heen submitted. ALl the record thch ket
dovoloped at the time of the ;ubmission of the application here in
issuc is made part of this rccord by stipulation.

Among the matters to We decided in the investigation pro-
ceeding is the undcprcciatcd\invcstmcnt of the operating propertics
of applicant which are used and uscful in conducting itsﬁcommon car="
ricr operation. Two studies of this nature were introduécd in
cvidence in that procecding. One of them was,submittcd‘ﬂy the Conm~-
mission engincer who developed the rate base for:use by fhc staff 4in
this proceceding. The other study was submitted 'by.the Cd@mission‘s |
Assistant Dircctor of the Department of Finance and'Accouhts. 7

The engineer's study in the investigation procc@ding
was developed in the same manner as the study hc'introdgcéd'herc
except that it had for its termination December 31, 1950‘} The
Assistant Dircctor's study developed the original cost oftthc ‘

operative property at the time of its dedication to public usec.

g g — -
102§§cision No. 2412, Casc No. 321, dated May 24, 1915 (6 Cal.P.U.C. -

-8w




| ® @
A.33113-af*

/

It included the development of the original cost of lands and

rights of way, and other properties used by the carrier as of
December 31, 1951, which had not been fully depreciated nbr de-

preclated to estimated salvage value on the company's books. In the.

determination of the original cost extensive studies were}undertaken.
In comection with lands, examination was made of the deeds, purchase
agreements and resolutions of‘the board of directors relaﬁing to the
orlginal acquisition by Xey System or its predecessors of those lands
which were currently classified at the time of thevstudyias operative
on the company's records. In all, the study embraced a vérification
of the regularity of over 75 percent of the recorded cosﬁs of
facilities in all accounts which were not fully deyreciated or were
not depreclated to net salvage value.s

The witness rcecommended, as a result of hisfinvestigﬁtion,
that the recorded investment of the operating property be adjusted
by according reductions in road and equipment acecounts to reficct the
transfer of certain counipment to a nonoperative status, by the v/
climination of overhead items, by the adjustment to original cost
of the values assigned to certain salvage material on arﬁiculated
units and by the olimination of items of donated proportﬁ and .certain
land appraisal figures. The original cost developed by éhis witness,
ol %the depreciated investment of carrier's orerating facilitics as
of December 31, 1951, was shown to be $9,753,542. When deusted for
materials and supplics in the amount of $521,269, the raﬁe base, as
of Decemder 31, 1951, would be $10,27%,811. At the hearing in the
instant procceding the Assistant Dircctor testificd that adjustments

necessary in his cstimate of net investment to determine a rate dbase

As stated above this procecding has not been submitted and further
nearings arc scheduled to be held. Still to bde developed or verificd
arc the original cost valucs of cortain lands and rights 'of way. The
items in issue are relatively small when compared with the total in-
vestment. They involve the values of lands and rights of way which
%ﬁgorgggrdcd on the carricr's books at a value of approximatoly

? . i

-9~




A.33113 IB %

for the mid-point of the test year wouldvrequire_conside#ation.of an
additional one-year's depreciation expense, elimination of the invest-
ment in a minor item of real estate which had been sold, provision for
zaterials and supplies and an adjuétment for the.amortizafion reserve.
With these adjustmenfs, the rate baée for the test period, he stated,
would be approximately $9,700,000. A summary of the details of the

various rate bases is sct forth in the following table:

TABLE NO. % ’

Rate Base Applicant Encineer Accountant
System Total ‘ ‘ e
Track and Roadway Accounts 7,971, 66#: & £ 207,600 % 8, k48 212"
Land and Rights of Way 319 ) 61k 1 265,200 1 155 916
Overhead Accounts 206 191 77,400 Ih9 h1h3
Materials and Supplies Shl 120 5%2 500 521 269

Total as of December 31, 1951 - - —— - $10,274,811

Total as of December 31, 19952%  $10,038,589 $10,092,7OO $9,700,000 "
* Mid-point of test year.

It is not our purpose, nor do we propose in this proceeding
to pass upon all the issues cudraced in Case‘No. 5259. These are
matters to be decided upon a full and complete record madé-in that pro-
ceeding. We are, however, here concerned with the establishment of a
rate base to be used in determining the propriety of the fares herein
souvght to be established. The rate base submitted.by,appiicant,'
although reflecting hook records, does not give due consideration to -
service lives and overheads herctofore found proper. Furﬁher consider- "
ation of applicant's proposed rate base under the circumstances is not
warranted. The estimate of the staff accountant, although predicated
upon original cost, does not give consideration to the séﬁvice /
lives and overhcads establish@d by the Commlission in prio# investiga-
tions.6 on the other‘hand, the staff engineer, althoughitreating

service lives in accordance with past policies of the Commission in

6 Apparently this was so because the scope of the wmtness' investiga~
tion was limited to origzinal cost.

=10~




A.33113 SJ %

.
'

matters of that kind, did not take into ¢onsideration tﬁe:original
costs of certain lands.

For the purposes of this decision, we will.adopt a rate
base which reflects the original costs of land develope&_by the
witness from the accounting staff of the Commission. F&: the value
of other investments those values determined by the staff angineer ‘ l
will be adopted. On this basis, the total rate base for the mid-point
of the test year would dhe $9,983,h00,7which we hereby find to be

reasonable. The detail thereof is as follows:
TARLE NO. S

' ' System

Rate Base Local Iransbay Total
Track and Roadway Accounts $4+,368,300 $3,839,200k $8,207,600
Land and Rights of Way 432,300 723,600: 1,155,900
Overhead Accounts -—— 77 4400 77 4400
Materials and Supplies 232.600 309,900 942,500
TOTAL $5,033,200 4,950,200 :$9,983,400

Because depreciation expense is a collateral cdmputation
in the determination of depreciation reserve used in devei@ping the
rate base, the engineer's depreciation expense estimate will also be
used.8 This amounts to $96%,900.

With the adjustments hereinabove indicated to provide
additional cost of track maintenance and adjustment in.the rate base,
the estimated result of applicant's operations, as calenlated by the

Commission, for the future l2-month period would be as follows:

7

There remains to be cstablished or verified the recorded costs of
some $%C0,000 worth of lands. The staff engineer testified in the
instant proceeding that were the recorded amounts of the lands in
guestion accorded a zere value, the effect of such an adjustment
upon the rate of return would be only about two-tenths of ome percent.

8

The adjustments in the staff's estimate of rate base hereinbefore
discussed apply only on land. No adjustment 1s necessary, therefore,
in the cstimate of the depreciatlon expense. ‘

-ll-




A.33113 ST *

TABLE NO. 6

Estimated Results of Operations for Twelve-month period

ending June 30, 1953, under Present and Proposed Rates

under Staff Proposal with Transbay and System Expenses
Adjusted as Hercinbefore Indicated

Syctem Operations

Revenues

Expenses

Operating Income

Inconme Taxes

Net Operating Income

Rate Base

Rate of Return

Operating Ratio:
After Taxes

Iransbay Operation
(Rail and Motor)
Revenues
Expenses
Operating Income
. Income Taxes
" Net Operating Income
Rate Base
Rate of Return
Operating Ratio:
After Taxes

Local Operations

Revenues

Expenses

Operating Income

Income Taxes

Net Operating Income

Rate Base

Rate of Return

Operating Ratio:
After Taxes

For the purposes of this decision we

(

Present:

- $12,795,030

——- 1 ——

12,925 806
i)
(?:ﬁT"?D

9,9§3,£%o
101.05%

5,052,890
L 942,621
110,269
16,61
93,655
4,950,200
1.89%

98.15%

;,72251h0
lgu%:o§§>
(255, 045)

5,033,200

103.17%

foregoing results of operations and rate bass.

j

Préposeq'

'

$1%, 535,140
127831306
11,703, Bh
-7 901,4%18

e
9 9 0
778.0u%

ol 485

- 5,685,330
4,910,771
77%,559
h095785
" %?3’330

?
379

93.58%

| 8,849,310
. 7,920,539
929,275
M9l,6é§
5 L%Z’goa‘
033,200

?

8.90%

95.05%

) = Indicates loss.

herebyﬁadopt the




A.33113 IB "‘. m

Except for the submission of resolutions by the Cities of
Oakland and Berkeley and the Executive Committece of the c¢ities and
county‘groupg in opposition to the sought fares, the parﬁicipation of
these representatives was confined to the cross—examination of wit-
rnesses and to the introduction of valance sheets, income |statements
and the carrlnr'° ammwal report to the stockholders.

The Sunerlntcndent of Schools for the City of Alameda
testified that the proposed increase in school children's fares was,
in his opinion, exorbitant. He said that the school chil@renis rides
were usually short; that the users were not wage earners énd that the
burden of the increase would fall upon the family income. In addi-
tion, he stated, the practlce of school children hitéhhiking.rides\to
and from school had practically ceased through the efforts of the
Zoard of Education. He was fearful that an increase of tﬁe amognt
sought by applicant would bring about a return of this‘préctice.
Another witness testified that the proposed children's‘farps'could
well cause a diminution in the school fare revemues which would-re-
sult in less revenuc¢s than wvovld obtain under the present fares.

It is ¢learly apparent from the evidence of record that the
revenues generated by applicant's prescnt fare structures . are Insuf~
ficient. This is largcly occasioned by the continving change being
¢xperienced in the travel habits of applicant's  patrons which
results in a dewnward trend in traffic and by the approximate
£600,C00 anmual increase in the costs of labor which results from
wage rates arrived at through the reguired collective bargaining
processcs. TFor its local operations these fares would produce a

1oss of §245,045. The operating ratio vould be 103.17 percént. With

9 The cities and county zroup comprise reproscatatives of the Cities
of Alaneda, Albany, Dgrholcy 21 Cerrito, Emcryv;llc Hayward,
Oakland, Piecumont, Ricamond, San Leandro and San Patlo and Alamcda
Courty.

-13-




A.33113 ST ko

respect to transbay service, the present fares would produce a net

operating income of $93,655,ian operating ratio of 93.15 percent and

a rate of return of 1.89 percent, after provision for income taxes.

The record.shows the oPeréting results for the transbay.service'woulq_ﬂ

not leave applicant a sufficient margin between revenues and:expensesl

to provide adequate service. | |
Applicant's proposed fare structure for tra;sbay‘operations: )

appears to be reasonable and will be authorized. The faréé sought fo

be established for local service, it is to be noted, anlude an

increase of 80 percent in the fare for school cnildren.lo An increase

of this amount 1n this type of fare appears to be greater than is N

reasonable or necessary. It w1ll not dbe authorized Uith this v

cxccptlon applicant will be authorized to Cotabllah the sought fares. /
Under the estimates submitted by the Commls,ion s staff |

wvitness, adjusted as hercinbefore discussed, applicant's proposed

fares, to the extent herein authorized, would produce the %ollowing

operating results for its transbay, local and combined services

which wve hereby find to be reasonable. |

TABLE NO. 7

Transhay Local Combined
Operations Operations  Operations
(After Provision for Income Taxes)

Net Operating Income $382,223 385,453 $767,676 v
Operating Ratio 93.30% 95.58% ‘94-68%  v
Rate of Return 7.59% 7.79% .69

Whether measured by the rate of return or the opérat;ng
ratic method fares which would produce these results, in tﬁe light
of the conditions of record, ére.fully"justified.

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstancés 
of record we are of the opinion and hereby find that the soﬁght fare
10

As indicated in the Appendix hereto, applicant proposed to increase

the school children's fare from § cents to 9 cents. The latter to
be sold in lots of 40 rides for $3.60.

-1l




£.33113 IB *x%

inereases are justified to the extent hereinabove indicated and as

/

provided for by the order herein.

This application, as amended, having been heard and sub-
mitted upon full consideration of the record, and based upon the
conclusions and fiadings set forth in the preceding cpinilon,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Key System Transit Lines be and
it is hereby authorized to establish, in lieu of its present fares
and on not less than five (5) days' notice 'to the Commission and the
public, inereased fares as follows:

A. Transbay Pares

1. 3Between San Francisco and points within the
central zone - 35 cents.

Between San Francisco and points within
zone 2 - 40 cents.

Betveen San Francisco and points within
zone 3 - 50 cents.

Quaatity purchase fares.

(a) 3Between San Fraoncisco and pointec within
zone 2 -~ 2 tickets for 75 cents.

(b) Between San Francisco cid points in
zone 3 « 2 tickets for 90 cents.

(e¢) Detweer San Fraucisco and points within
the central zome - 20-ride ticket book
to sell for $6.50.

(d) Between San Francisce and points within
zone 2 - 20-ride ticket book to sell for

@7.50.

(¢) Between San Francisco and peoints within
zone 3 ~ 20-ride ticket bock to sell for

‘/f)‘9°00l

Over-rides beyond zone to which fare has
been paid -~ 10 cents per additional zone.

~15-




A.33113 ST M*

B. Local Fares

1. Single zone =~ 15 cents. Traﬁsfer privilege
to be accorded to any point within zone to
which fare applies.

Two contiguous zones - 25 cents.
Three contiguous zones ~ 35 cents,
Four contiguous zones - 45 cents.

Over-ride beyond zone to which fare has
been paid - 10 cents per additional .zone. /

Between Oakland Bay Bridge Toll Plaza and
San Francisco or East Bay central zone for
persons employed at the San Francisco-
Qaklané Bay Bridge Toll Plaza - 15 cents
in boocks of 25 tickets cach., Over-rides
beyond central zone - 10 cents per each
additional zone. ,

In all other respects than as specifically

set forth above, all rates, rules, regulations
and privileges presently in cffect shall remain
unchanged. :

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, in addition to the

required filing and posting of tariffs, -applicant sha;l give notice
to the public by posting in 1ts busses and terminals a printed
gxplanation of its fares. Such notices shall be posted not less
than ten (10) days before the effective date of the fare changes,
and shall remain posted until not less than twenty (20) days

after said coffcective date.




A.33113 ST >

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
Application No. 33113, as amended, be and it 1s hereby denied.

IT IS HIREBY FURTHER ORDLRED that the authority herein

granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty (60) days after

the effective date of this order.

This order shall become effective twenty (29) days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this -9%? day of
July, 1952.

Commissioners

Commi ssionor....g?:ﬁm.;.ﬂ.ffem: being
aecensarily absent, did =ot participate
io the dlaposition of this procesding.




APPENDIX "A" TO DECISION NO. 4K 74492

_Present
LOGAL_FARES

Adult 1=Way Fares
- Single Zone
Cash - 13¢ 15¢
Token —
Toll Plaza 13¢ 15¢
IEO zgnﬁﬁ ‘
Cash 25¢
Toll Plaza 25¢

Cash ‘ 35¢
Toll Plaza | 35¢

Cash ‘ 4L5¢
Toll Plaza , 45¢

A%
One Zone

Central Zone to 2nd Zone North (40 Rides for
Central Zome to 2nd Zone South $3.60) =9¢
Central Zone to 3rd Zone South

TRANSBAY FARES
San Franciseo to/or from Eastbay lst Zone

One-Way Cash or Ticket 30¢ 35¢
20-Ride Commute . (27¢ each) $6.50 (32 5¢ each)

sco to/or from Eagtbay 2nd 2
One-Way Cash or Ticket 35¢ L0¢

Two Tickets — 75¢ (37.5¢ each)
20-Ride Commute $6.30 (31.5¢ each)$7.50(37.5¢ each)

San_Francisco to/fox {rom Easthayv 3vd Zone
One-Way Cash or Ticket L5¢ 50¢
Two Tickets 90¢ (45¢ each)
20-Ride Commute £8.10 (z.o 5¢ each) $9.00(45¢ each)

No changes arc proposed in Treasure Islend fares
or in transbay children's fares.

*The prosent fare is 5¢ cash or 20-Ride school book
for 1.00. Under applicant's proposal & 40-Ride
school book would be sold for $3.60, goed within
or through any sorics of zones in applicant's
loeal service.




